
If you would like help to understand this document please call Catherine Phythian, Committee and 
Member Services Officer or email standards@oxford.gov.uk tel 01865 252402 in advance of the 
meeting.

Agenda

Standards Committee

Date: Monday 2 March 2020

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room - Oxford Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Catherine Phythian, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252402
Email: cphythian@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and 
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall 
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription.

Standards Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Shaista Aziz

Councillor Susanna Pressel
Councillor Michael Gotch
Councillor Pat Kennedy
Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan
Councillor Sian Taylor
Councillor Christine Simm
Dorian Hancock Parish Council representative / non-

voting member
Chris Ballinger (Independent Person) Independent Person / non-voting
Jill McCleery (Independent Person) Independent Person / non-voting
Andrew Mills-Hicks (Independent 
Person)

Independent Person / non-voting

Osama Raja (Independent Person) Independent Person / non-voting



AGENDA

Pages

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3  CODE OF CONDUCT: SUMMARY OF COMPLAINTS AND 
INDIVIDUAL DISPENSATIONS - 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 TO 31 
JANUARY 2020

1 - 6

Purpose of report:
To advise the Committee of:
1. the number of complaints received under the Members’ Code of Conduct 

which have been, or are to be, considered by the Head of Law and 
Governance (in her statutory capacity as the authority’s Monitoring 
Officer) and the Independent Persons. The report also notes the 
outcome, where complaints have been concluded; and

2. the number of dispensations to an individual member, granted under 
Section 33 of the 2011 Localism Act, by the Monitoring Officer, following 
consultation with an Independent Person.

Recommendation: 
That the Standards Committee notes the content of the report and the 
learning point identified.

4  MEMBER TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2020/24 7 - 26

Purpose of report:
To seek the endorsement of the Standards Committee of the new member 
training and development scheme for the municipal years 2020-24.

Recommendation: 
That the Standards Committee resolves to:

1. Endorse the Draft Member Training and Development Scheme 
(Appendix 1) 

2. Note the arrangements for buddying (para. 6f & Appendix 2)
3. Note the arrangements for offering personal safety training and 

guidance to members and election candidates (paras. 8-9)

5  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 27 - 30

Recommendation:
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2019 as a true 
and accurate record.



6  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee is scheduled to meet at 6.00pm on the following dates:
 29 June 2020
 15 September 2020
 16 November 2020
 8 March 2021

DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website.

Declaring an interest

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest.

If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter 
is discussed.

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of Conduct 
says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an 
advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that “you must not place yourself 
in situations where your honesty and integrity may be questioned”.  What this means is that the 
matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a whole and regard should 
continue to be paid to the perception of the public.

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself 
but also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife 
or as if they were civil partners.



.

To: Standards Committee
Date: 2 March 2020
Report of: Monitoring Officer 
Title of Report: Code of Conduct: summary of complaints and 

individual dispensations – 30 September 2019 to 31 
January 2020

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: To advise the Committee of:

1. The number and status of complaints received 
under the Members’ Code of Conduct which have 
been, or are to be, considered by the Head of Law 
and Governance (in her statutory capacity as the 
authority’s Monitoring Officer) in consultation 
with the Independent Persons. 

2. The number of dispensations to an individual 
member, granted under Section 33 of the 
Localism Act 2011, by the Monitoring Officer, 
following consultation with an Independent 
Person.

Recommendation: 
That the Standards Committee notes the content of the report and the 
learning point identified.

Introduction and background 
1. In compliance with legislation relating to the standards and conduct of elected 

councillors, the Council has in place complaints handling arrangements to 
enable an individual to make a formal complaint that an elected or co-opted 
member of the City Council, or of a Parish Council within the City Council’s 
area, has failed to comply with the authority’s Members’ Code of Conduct.

2. The Standards Committee is responsible for promoting high standards of 
ethical behaviour by developing, maintaining and monitoring the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  This report from the Monitoring Officer which identifies any 
issues or learning points arising from the complaints received contributes to that 
monitoring process. 

1

Agenda Item 3



3. The key stages of the complaints handling arrangements can be summarised 
as:

Initial tests The Monitoring Officer will apply the following “initial tests” 
to the complaint:

 It is a complaint against one or more named 
councillors of Oxford City Council or a Parish Council 
within the city boundaries; 

 The named councillor was in office at the time of the 
alleged conduct and the Code of Conduct was in force 
at the time; 

 The complaint, if proven, would be a breach of the 
Code under which the councillor was operating at the 
time of the alleged misconduct.

Assessment The complaint will be assessed and a decision made by 
the Council’s Monitoring Officer in consultation with an 
Independent Person as to the next steps.  At this stage the 
options open to the Monitoring Officer are:  

 No further action 
 Informal resolution brokered by the Monitoring Officer 

and/or Group Leader 
 Referred for investigation 
 Referred to the police or other regulatory agency

Investigation A formal investigation may be conducted by an officer from 
Oxford City Council, an officer from another local authority 
or an independent investigator.
The investigating officer will review the complaint and 
supporting evidence and may interview some or all of the 
people concerned.
The investigating officer will then produce a draft report. 
The complainant and the subject councillor concerned will 
normally have an opportunity to comment on the draft 
report.  The investigating officer will then submit the report 
to the Monitoring Officer.  

Local Hearing The Monitoring Officer will consider the findings of the 
investigation and, in consultation with the Independent 
Person(s), determine what action to take.  At this stage the 
options open to the Monitoring Officer are:  
 Local Hearing – complaint to be determined by the 

Standards Committee;
 Local Resolution - a fair resolution of the complaint 

which is acceptable to all parties brokered by the 
Monitoring Officer; or

 No action - complaint dismissed 

2



Complaints made against members of Oxford City Council or a Parish 
Council
4. The Monitoring Officer received no complaints against members of the City 

Council or a Parish Council in the period 30 September 2019 to 31 January 
2020. 

Dispensations granted to an individual Member
5. The Localism Act 2011 prevents Members from participating in any business of 

the Council where they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) unless they 
have sought a dispensation under Section 33 of the Act.  Applications must be 
made in writing and dispensations may be sought for a period of up to four 
years.

6. On 1 October 2018 Council granted a general dispensation, to remain in force 
for a period of 4 years (ending on 30 September 2022), to all Oxford City 
Council Members and co-opted Members, to speak and vote where they would 
otherwise have a DPI in the following matters: 

 Determining an allowance (including special responsibility allowances), 
travelling expense, payment or indemnity given to Members

 Housing: where the Member (or spouse or partner) holds a tenancy or 
lease with the Council as long as the matter does not relate to the 
particular tenancy or lease of the Member (their spouse or partner);

 Housing Benefit/Universal Credit: where the Councillor (or spouse or 
partner) receives housing benefit;

 Any Ceremonial Honours given to Members;

 Setting the Council Tax or a precept under the Local Government and 
Finance Act 1992 (or any subsequent legislation); and 

 Setting a Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme or Local scheme for the 
payment of business rates (including eligibility for rebates and reductions) 
for the purposes of the Local Government Finance Act 2012 (or any 
subsequent legislation)

7. In October 2018 Council also delegated the granting of dispensations to an 
individual member under Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011 to the 
Monitoring Officer, following consultation with an Independent Person. 

8. In the period covered by this report there has been one request for an 
individual dispensation under Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011.

9. This was a request from the Lord Mayor in respect of the Council meeting held 
on 27 January 2020. 

10. The background to this request for a dispensation is recorded in the Minutes 
of the Council meeting held on 27 January 2020:

The Monitoring Officer gave the following advice about whether members 
of Council who are landlords or tenants in the private rented sector could 

3



participate in the debate and vote on Motion 2: Licensing Private Rented 
Sector Homes:

Members’ property interests will be included in their Register of 
Interests, which is a matter of public record (with the exception of any 
sensitive interests).
The Members’ Code of Conduct stat
[...]
ally left blank



To: Standards Committee
Date: 2 March 2020
Report of: Head of Law and Governance
Title of Report: Member training and development

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: To seek the endorsement of the Standards Committee of 

the new member training and development scheme for the 
municipal years 2020-24.

Recommendations: That the Standards Committee resolves to: 

1. Endorse the Draft Member Training and Development Scheme (Appendix 1) 

2. Note the arrangements for buddying (para. 6f & Appendix 2)

3. Note the arrangements for offering personal safety training and guidance to 
members and election candidates (paras. 8-9)

Appendices
Appendix 1 Member training and development scheme 2020
Appendix 2 Buddying checklist
Appendix 3 Personal safety guidelines - updated Jan 2020
Appendix 4 Extract from the Minutes of the Standards Committee 

meeting held on 21 October 2019

Introduction and background 
1. The provision of a comprehensive member training programme is a fundamental 

element of good governance. It ensures that all members are properly equipped 
to undertake their duties as councillors and protects the integrity of Council 
decision making by minimising the risk of successful challenge. 

2. The Standards Committee has responsibility for advising the Monitoring Officer on 
training for members and is asked to endorse the proposed Member Training and 
Development Scheme for 2020-24 which is detailed in this report.

Training and development scheme 2020-24

7

Agenda Item 4



3. The proposed training and development scheme (Appendix 1) has been informed 
by input from the Standards Committee, the cross-party Constitution Review 
Group and officers across all of the relevant Council service areas.   

4. The Standards Committee, when considering the principles for a revised training 
and development scheme (see Appendix 4), expressed a range of views but 
generally accepted that newer members should receive finance, safeguarding and 
values and behaviours training. The Committee also proposed that the frequency 
of compulsory Code of Conduct training should be reduced. The Committee 
suggested that recognition should also be given to those councillors who bring 
transferrable skills and experience from their professional life or other roles. The 
proposed scheme incorporates these principles.

5. Officers have generally been keen to see the scope of compulsory training 
expanded to cover more topics, including overviews of key services. 

6. The proposed training and development scheme largely builds and expands upon 
the Council’s previous scheme. The key changes are that the proposed scheme:

a. Aims to equip members for the period of their term of office.

b. Reduces the frequency of compulsory Code of Conduct training from annual 
to biennial. 

c. Includes training on finance, safeguarding and values and behaviours within 
the induction programme (compulsory for new members).

d. Formalises the wider training offer including training on personal safety, 
unconscious bias and audit skills. Previously training on such topics has 
been offered on an ad hoc basis or not at all.

e. Grants discretion to the Head of Law and Governance to agree that a 
member does not need to attend compulsory training where special 
circumstances apply.

f. Formalises the arrangements for buddying whereby Committee and Member 
Services act as “buddies” for newly elected members with reference to a 
buddying checklist (Appendix 2) and members of the senior management 
structure act as buddies for any new Cabinet Members.

Personal safety 
7. Personal safety is unfortunately a significant issue for members at present. The 

Council has offered conflict awareness training to elected members in March 
ahead of the May 2020 local elections for which they will be canvassing. This will 
be delivered to groups of up to 15 members over half a day (minimum 3 hours) at 
a cost of c. £500 per session. The proposed traini
[...]
otify colleagues 
where you are going and how long you are likely to be.  

o Be alert to dangers and always introduce yourself and explain the 
reason for your visit.

o Do not continue speaking to the person if they are inappropriately 
dressed.

o If you meet someone in an enclosed space, stay near the exit door, if 
possible. Make sure you know how to get out in an emergency.

o If you are concerned, retreat.
o If there are dogs, ask the owner for the dog(s) to be shut in another 

room. Do not enter any home / premise if the dog(s) are exhibiting 
signs of aggression.

 Dealing with Aggression / Violence – Keep your distance, never touch or 
turn your back on someone who is angry. Never put your hands up as this can 
be seen as an act of aggression, try to escape immediately and get to a place 
of safety where you know there will be people.

4. Further resources
The Suzy Lamplugh Trust is a recognized organisation, where further information 
can be found about lone working and personal safety 
https://www.suzylamplugh.org/ in addition to the Health and Safety Executive 
http://www.hse.gov.uk/toolbox/workers/lone.htm

22

https://www.suzylamplugh.org/
http://www.hse.gov.uk/toolbox/workers/lone.htm


Appendix 4

Extract from the Minutes of a meeting of the
STANDARDS COMMITTEE
on Monday 21 October 2019

Committee members:
Councillor Aziz (Chair) Councillor Pressel (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Gotch Councillor Kennedy
Councillor Taylor Councillor Simm

Officers:
Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer
Andrew Brown, Committee and Member Services Manager
Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer

Also present:
Jill McCleery (Independent Person)

Apologies:
Chris Ballinger sent apologies.

The Chair (Cllr Aziz) had sent apologies for lateness and in her absence the Vice-
Chair (Cllr Pressel) assumed the Chair and opened the meeting.

10. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

11. Member training - Agreement of principles for the 2020-24 
member tr
[...]
n-compulsory training
The Committee suggested that non-compulsory training should be offered to all 
councillors on an annual basis.  These sessions should:

 meet any identified behavioural or cultural issues and any skills gaps
 address any new or emerging issues of relevance to the Council

 provide specialist knowledge on particular themes (e.g. within planning) that built 
on the information provided as part of the compulsory programme

Induction
The Committee recognised the importance of induction training in setting the culture of 
the Council and the behaviours of councillors and agreed that the induction programme 
should be compulsory. The Committee was satisfied that the revised format and 
scheduling for the induction sessions that had been introduced in 2018 should be 
replicated in 2020 – 2024.
The Committee asked officers to review the “induction” arrangements for a member 
elected as a result of a by-election to ensure that, as far as possible, it reflected the 
standard programme.

24



Appendix 4

Buddying
The Committee considered that the informal buddying arrangements between newly 
elected councillors and members of the Committee and Member Services team had 
been a constructive initiative which complemented any mentoring arrangements within 
the political groups. The Committee confirmed that the arrangements should be in 
place for newly elected councillors in May 2020.

25



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of the 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE
on Monday 21 October 2019 

Committee members:
Councillor Aziz (Chair) Councillor Pressel (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Gotch Councillor Kennedy
Councillor Taylor Councillor Simm

Officers: 
Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer
Andrew Brown, Committee and Member Services Manager
Catherine Phythian, Committee Services Officer

Also present:
Jill McCleery (Independent Person) 

Apologies:
Chris Ballinger sent apologies.

The Chair (Cllr Aziz) had sent apologies for lateness and in her absence the Vice-Chair 
(Cllr Pressel) assumed the Chair and opened the meeting. 

10. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest.

11. Code of Conduct: summary of complaints and individual 
dispensations - 31 May 2019 until 30 September 2019 

The Monitoring Officer presented the information report on the number of complaints 
received under the Members’ Code of Conduct and the number of dispensations to an 
individual member, granted under Section 33 of the 2011 Localism Act.

The Monitoring Officer referred the Committee to paragraphs 4 to 8 of the report which 
summarised the single complaint (reference 15202) that had been settled through 
informal resolution since 31 May 2019.  The Monitoring Officer considered that the case 
did give rise to a wider learning point: that if a member introduced themselves or 
presented themselves as a councillor to a member of the public then the Code of 
Conduct would be engaged even if the context of that introduction was not in any way 
related to the business of the City Council.  This learning point would be included in 
future Code of Conduct training.     

27

Agenda Item 5



The Monitoring Officer confirmed that no requests for individual dispensations had been 
received.

On a related point the Committee asked the Monitoring Officer to clarify the rules on 
declarations by members of the planning committees if they were employees of the 
University of Oxford or Oxford Brookes University in respect of planning applications 
from either of those institutions.  The Monitoring Officer explained that this was a matter 
of personal choice for the member(s) concerned and that there was no requirement in 
law to make such a declaration unless the nature of the employment had a direct 
influence on the substance of the application.  This view was supported by case law 
relating to the City Council’s consideration of a University of Oxford application.

The Monitoring Officer said that she would be circulating written advice on this point to 
all members of Council.

The Standards Committee resolved to note the report.

Councillor Aziz arrived at the end of this item.

12. Review of Member training in Quarter 2 2019/20 
Councillor Aziz assumed the chair for the remainder of the meeting.

The Monitoring Officer presented the report which detailed the programme of training 
delivered to members in Q2 2019/20.

The Committee discussion centred on the low attendance levels for member briefings 
and some of the optional training sessions and considered what measures could be 
introduced to improve member attendance.  The Committee felt that there was a role 
for the leadership within the political groups to promote and encourage attendance by 
their members, especially in relation to courses provided by external trainers.

It was recognised that there had been several briefing sessions offered over recent 
months and that the low attendance levels might be due to over exposure. The 
Committee and Member Services team were asked to review the scheduling and 
content of the regular member briefing sessions.

 
The Standards Committee resolved to note the review of the programme of training 
delivered to members in Q2 2019/20.

13. Member training - Agreement of principles for the 2020-24 
member training scheme 

Member Development 
The Committee was supportive of the view that it had a role to play in identifying 
members’ development needs and shaping a member training programme to enable all 

28



elected representatives to meet the challenges facing them and to support their work in 
committee, in their ward and in Council in the 2020s.  

The Committee acknowledged that its members should work within their political 
groups to encourage and promote the importance and benefit of all training, not just 
that relating to ethical standards, amongst their colleagues. 

Compulsory training 
The Committee considered that Code of Conduct, Planning and Licencing training 
should be compulsory training for councillors and that the following topics might be 
added to the list of compulsory training:

 Finance (to provide an introduction to local authority finances, the budget 
process and medium term financial plan)

 Safeguarding
 Ethical Values and Behaviours (to include issues such as equality and diversity, 

unconscious bias, anti-Semitism, misogyny) 
The Committee acknowledged the risks associated with introducing too large a 
programme of compulsory training but felt that all of the topics identified were of 
sufficient importance to be included in a compulsory training programme. 
The Committee then considered the frequency and scheduling of a compulsory training 
programme.  They felt that the current arrangement of compulsory training on planning 
every 2 years was reasonable but that the frequency of compulsory training on Code of 
Conduct (currently annual) could be reduced.  Consideration should be given to the 
proposal that all councillors (whether newly elected or re-elected) should only receive 
each of the compulsory training modules in their first year of office. Recognition should 
also be given to those councillors who brought transferrable skills and experience from 
their professional life or other roles in community or public service.

Non-compulsory training 
The Committee suggested that non-compulsory training should be offered to all 
councillors on an annual basis.  These sessions should:

 meet any identified behavioural or cultural issues and any skills gaps
 address any new or emerging issues of relevance to the Council 

 provide specialist knowledge on particular themes (e.g. within planning) that built 
on the information provided as part of the compulsory programme

 
Induction 
The Committee recognised the importance of induction training in setting the culture of 
the Council and the behaviours of councillors and agreed that the induction programme 
should be compulsory.  The Committee was satisfied that the revised format and 
scheduling for the induction sessions that had been introduced in 2018 should be 
replicated in 2020 – 2024.
The Committee asked officers to review the “induction” arrangements for a member 
elected as a result of a by-election to ensure that, as far as possible, it reflected the 
standard programme. 

29



Buddying
The Committee considered that the informal buddying arrangements between newly 
elected councillors and members of the Committee and Member Services team had 
been a constructive initiative which complemented any mentoring arrangements within 
the political groups.  The Committee confirmed that the arrangements should be in 
place for newly elected councillors in May 2020.

14. Minutes of the previous meeting 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 
June 2019 as a true and accurate record.

15. Dates of future meetings 
The Committee noted the dates of the future meetings.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.15 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  

30


	Agenda
	3 Code of Conduct: summary of complaints and individual dispensations - 30 September 2019 to 31 January 2020
	4 Member training and development scheme 2020/24
	Appendix 1 - Member training and development scheme 2020-24 v1.0
	Appendix 2 - Buddying checklist
	Appendix 3 - Personal safety guidelines - updated Jan 2020
	Appendix 4 - Extract from the minutes of Standards Committee 21 10 2019

	5 Minutes of the previous meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Standards Committee 

on Monday 2 March 2020  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Aziz (Chair) Councillor Pressel (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Gotch Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor Taylor Councillor Simm 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer 

Andrew Brown, Committee and Member Services Manager 

Also present: 

Osama Raja, Independent Person, Independent Person 
Andrew Mills-Hicks, Indpendent Person, Independent Person 
Parish Councillor Dorian Hancock, Parish Council representative / non-voting member 

Apologies: 

Independent Persons Chris Ballinger and Jill McCleery sent apologies. 

 

16. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

17. Code of Conduct: summary of complaints and individual 
dispensations - 30 September 2019 to 31 January 2020  

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report. There had been no complaints that 
councillors had breached the Members’ Code of Conduct in the period covered by the 
report.  

The Monitoring Officer drew the Committee’s attention to the one dispensation that had 
been granted to an individual councillor. In the circumstances set out in paragraphs 8-
14 of the report it had only been possible to consult with an Independent Person after 
the event. The Independent Person had retrospectively agreed with the steps taken by 
the Monitoring Officer and the granting of the dispensation. The Independent Person 
had also said they would have been more concerned if in requesting an individual 
dispensation a councillor was seeking to influence the outcome or garner favour, which 
had not been the case here.  

 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

In discussion the Committee noted that: 

 There is a need for clear guidance for councillors who are landlords or tenants if 
and when the matter of selective licensing comes before councillors again 
because councillors’ individual property interests would stand to be impacted by 
any future decisions on a scheme. 

 Where a councillor does not follow the advice of the Monitoring Officer in respect 
of councillors’ interests this can create uncertainty for other councillors. 

 This had been the first request for an individual dispensation within the last two 
years. 

 The process for agreeing individual dispensations did not fit well with the 
circumstances of this case in practice. This should be subject to further 
consideration in the next review of the Council’s Constitution. 

 All councillors must declare their property interests within the city in their 
Register of Interests and keep their Register of Interests up to date. 

The Committee resolved to note the content of the report and the learning point 
identified. 

18. Member training and development scheme 2020/24  

The Head of Law and Governance introduced the report which built on existing good 
practice and represented the outcome of previous input by the Standards Committee as 
well as feedback from councillors and officers. The Draft Training and Development 
Scheme (attached as Appendix 1) was intended to support newly elected councillors to 
become effective in their role as early as possible while not overloading them. Code of 
Conduct training would be compulsory for all councillors on a biennial rather than an 
annual basis, reflecting the positive culture of the Council and the fact that councillor 
conduct has not been a significant issue. There was an expanded programme of 
optional training which included role specific training and a focus on emerging issues 
such as personal safety and social media. The Scheme also granted discretion to the 
Head of Law and Governance to agree where councillors were not required to attend 
compulsory training by exception. 

The Committee thanked officers for their work in drawing up a comprehensive training 
scheme and in discussion noted that: 

 The offer of personal safety training for existing members and election 
candidates was welcome. 

 It could be difficult to get some councillors to recognise the value in being trained 
so there was a need to think about how to position the training with councillors. 

 All election candidates would be informed of the key training dates and what to 
expect in their early weeks in office, if elected. The Head of Law and 
Governance would also be meeting with candidates and agents. 

 Safeguarding training was vital and should be compulsory on an annual [or 
biennial1] basis. Issues of coercive control came up regularly in different 
scenarios (e.g. domestic violence, county lines drug trafficking, child sexual 
exploitation) and councillors should be trained on how to recognise and report 
safeguarding concerns. 

                                            
1
 Minutes corrected at meeting on 29 June 2020 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 Online safety was similarly important and would be picked up in social media 
training. 

 Scrutiny training was very important and should include a focus on good scrutiny 
outcomes from other councils. Consideration should also be given to training to 
Scrutiny members collectively as well as individually. 

 The frequency of compulsory licensing training reflected the significant impacts 
of decisions taken by councillors on peoples’ livelihoods. 

 While there were many clear benefits in attending face to face training, there 
would be merit in officers exploring whether some training could be made 
available online, for example by utilising the training resources of partner 
organisations. 

 It would be helpful if acronyms were explained in reports. 

 The Standards Committee resolved to: 

1. Endorse the Draft Member Training and Development Scheme 2020-24 subject 
to: 

i. the requirements for and frequency of safeguarding training being 
increased, 

ii. the inclusion of a focus on domestic violence and other issues of coercive 
control within safeguarding training,  

iii. further exploration of options for online training delivery; 

2. Note the arrangements for buddying; 

3. Note the arrangements for offering personal safety training and guidance to 
members and election candidates. 

19. Minutes of the previous meeting  

The Committee approved the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2019 as a 
true and accurate record. 

20. Dates of future meetings  

The Committee noted that the next meeting is scheduled for 29 June 2020. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.45 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Monday 29 June 2020 

 

 


